•	 Employing 100 or more workers 
•	 Revenue of more than IDR 50,000,000,000 (fifty billion Indonesian Rupiah) 

Medium Industry
•	 Using cooking oil in the production process 
•	 Located in Jabodetabeka or Bali Province 
•	 Employing 20 - 99 workers
•	 Revenue of IDR 2,500,000,000 (two billion five hundred million Indonesian Rupiah) up to 

IDR 50,000,000,000 (fifty billion Indonesian Rupiah)

Small Industry
•	 Using cooking oil in the production process 
•	 Located in Jabodetabeka or Bali Province
•	 The number of employees is fewer than 20
•	 Revenue of IDR 300,000,000 (three hundred million Indonesian Rupiah) to IDR 

2,500,000,000 (two billion five  hundred million Indonesian Rupiah).

Figure 3. The illustration of respondent composition

I. Large Industries I. Large IndustriesI. Medium Industries I. Medium IndustriesI. Small Industries I. Small Industries

Sumber: Traction Energy Asia (2023).

The sample framework taken was a total of 60 respondents with the following details: